974,853,256 Shares. The General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issue of all
the Oshidori Subscription Shares. As such, the issue of the Oshidori Subscription Shares
is not subject to further Shareholders’ approval. Approximately 9.84% of the General
Mandate will be utilised for the allotment and issue of all the Oshidori Subscription
Shares.

Application for listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Oshidori Subscription Shares
to be issued pursuant to the Share Swap Agreement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue
of the Oshidori Subscription Shares (assuming there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Oshidori
Subscription Shares):

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon Completion
of the Oshidori Subscription

Number
of Shares Approx.%

Number
of Shares Approx.%

Substantial Shareholders
Peak Trust Company – NV 1,151,976,600 19.82 1,151,976,600 19.44
VMS Investment Group Limited 575,003,000 9.89 575,003,000 9.70

Imagi or its nominee 0 0.00 114,342,857 1.93

Public Shareholders 4,084,786,682 70.29 4,084,786,682 68.93

Total 5,811,766,282 100.00 5,926,109,139 100.00

Note:

As disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 2 April 2020, the Company will issue 187,500,000
Shares to Hao Tian (subject to certain terms and conditions) pursuant to the share swap agreement made
between the Company and Hao Tian. The Company has applied for the listing approval in relation to such
issuance from the Listing Committee. As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not yet
received the said listing approval.

INFORMATION OF IMAGI

Imagi is a company established in Bermuda with limited liability, the shares of which
are listed and traded on the main board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 585). Imagi